

No. 14-12373

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

PETER E. CLAY, TODD S. FARHA, PAUL L. BEHRENS, AND WILLIAM L. KALE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:11-cr-00115-JSM-MAP
Before the Honorable James S. Moody, Jr.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PAUL L. BEHRENS

JOHN F. LAURO
MICHAEL G. CALIFANO
LAURO LAW FIRM
101 East Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 3100
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8990

MICHAEL P. MATTHEWS
LAUREN L. VALIENTE
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
100 N. Tampa Street
Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 225-4131

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
MARTIN V. TOTARO
LUCAS M. WALKER
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

The Certificate of Interested Persons in Paul Behrens's opening brief is complete, except that the following additional person has an interest in the outcome of this case:

Winik, Daniel, Counsel for Todd S. Farha

/s/ Jeffrey A. Lamken
Jeffrey A. Lamken
Molo Lamken LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2010
(202) 536-2010 (fax)
jlamken@mololamken.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Defendants’ Convictions Should Be Reversed Under <i>Whiteside</i> (All Defendants)	4
A. The CY2006 80/20 Submissions Were True Under a Reasonable Interpretation of the Law	4
1. Reporting Payments to Harmony Reflected a Reasonable Interpretation of the Law	4
2. The Prosecution’s “Provider” Arguments Fail	9
3. The Prosecution’s “Affiliates” Argument Fails.....	13
4. The Plans’ CY2006 80/20 Submissions Followed Their Reasonable Interpretation	16
B. The Government’s Efforts To Evade <i>Whiteside</i> Lack Merit	20
1. The Government Was Required To Prove that the CY2006 Submissions Were False	20
2. This Court, Not the Jury, Decides the Legal Question of Objective Reasonableness.....	25
3. <i>Whiteside</i> Is Not a <i>Mens Rea</i> Case	28
4. The Plans’ 80/20 Reporting Turns on “Interpretive Questions of Law” Governed by Statute and Contract.....	29
II. The Government’s Use of WellCare’s Financial Restatement Constitutes Prejudicial Error (All Defendants)	30
A. The Government’s Defense of the District Court’s Ruling Is Unpersuasive	31

B.	The Government’s Alternative Grounds for Affirmance Lack Merit	37
C.	Introduction of the Restatement’s Contents Was Not Harmless	44
III.	Counts 4 and 5 Fail To State an Offense for False Statements (Behrens Only).....	44
IV.	The Willful Blindness Instruction Was Error (Behrens & Clay).....	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. GMC</i> , 942 F. Supp. 869 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	39
<i>Belber v. Lipson</i> , 905 F.2d 549 (1st Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604 (1991)	26
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680, 15 S. Ct. 555 (1895).....	39
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Indiana Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	21
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370, 116 S. Ct. 1384 (1996).....	26
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Noble v. Alabama Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.</i> , 872 F.2d 361 (11th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 117 F.3d 495 (11th Cir. 1997).....	39
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	26
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 579 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 623 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Bobo</i> , 344 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>United States v. Calhoon</i> , 97 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>United States v. Carothers</i> , 121 F.3d 659 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25

* Citations on which the brief primarily relies are marked with asterisks.

United States v. Casoni, 950 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1991).....41

United States v. Davis, 571 F.2d 1354 (5th Cir. 1978).....40, 42

United States v. De La Mata, 266 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....22

United States v. Garnett, 122 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1997)40

United States v. Gupta, 463 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2006)13, 14

United States v. Hickman, 331 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2003).....22

United States v. Jayyousi, 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011).....43

United States v. Lake, 472 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2007)27

United States v. Lander, 668 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012)22

United States v. Lang, 732 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013).....46

United States v. Manapat, 928 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1991).....27, 28

United States v. Mathis, 559 F.2d 294 (5th Cir. 1977).....43

* *United States v. Medina*, 485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007).....20, 21, 23

United States v. Montgomery, 620 F.2d 753 (10th Cir. 1980)40

United States v. Prigmore, 243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....26

United States v. Race, 632 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1980)26, 30

United States v. Regent Office Supply Co., 421 F.2d 1174
(2d Cir. 1970).....24

* *United States v. Schmitz*, 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011).....45, 46

United States v. Scrima, 819 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1987).....43

United States v. Sosa, 777 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2015)21

United States v. Spletzer, 535 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1976).....23

United States v. Svete, 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009).....24, 25

United States v. Vernon, 723 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)21

* *United States v. Whiteside*, 285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)*passim*

United States v. Yasak, 884 F.2d 996 (7th Cir. 1989)28

United States v. Yates, 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013)23

Williams v. United States, 458 U.S. 279, 102 S. Ct. 3088 (1982)21

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 103544

18 U.S.C. § 134720, 21, 22

18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)22

18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)(1)21

18 U.S.C. § 1347(a)(2)21

Fed. R. Evid. 10433

Fed. R. Evid. 40330

* Fed. R. Evid. 703*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....38, 40, 41

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(B)41

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(C)41

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)(D)41

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....38, 39

Fed. R. Evid. 803(9).....39

Fed. R. Evid. 80742, 43

Fed. R. Evid. 807(b).....42

Fed. R. Evid. 902(4).....41

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b)(3)(B) (2013)46
Fla. Stat. § 409.912(4)(b).....5, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Broun, *McCormick on Evidence* (7th ed.)33
Fishman *et al.*, *Jones on Evidence* (7th ed. 2013)32
LaFave, *Substantive Criminal Law* (2d ed.)25
